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I 1. YTo HyXHO caenatb B caMOM Ha4yane

Copepxvmoe ynakoBKu

» TEG-S081FMi

» CD-ROM-auck
’ - PykoBopcTB0 o 6bicTpoit
yCTaHOBKe
* 2 KpenexHble Ckobbl C BUHTAMMU

» OguH kabenb RS-232
» OavH ceTeBOi MPOBOA

CucrtemMHble TpeboBaHuUA

* Beb-bpaysep: Internet Explorer (6.0 nnv 6onee nosgHen sBepcum)

* KomnbtoTep ¢ nocnefoBaTenbHbIM NOPTOM

* KomnbtoTep ¢ coeauHeHnem tuna Fiber nnn npeobpasosatenem
(Hanp., TFC-210MSC, TFC-2000MSC, TFC-2000S20)

* MHOromop0BbI BONIOKOHHO-ONTMYeCkniA kabenb 50/125 nnn 62.5/125 um
¢ pasbemamu Tuna SC ans nopto 100BaseFX.

* MHOroMoz0Bble UM 0AHOMOZOBbIE BOMOKOHHO-ONTUYECKIE Kabenu ¢
pasbemamu Tuna LC gns mogynen Mini-GBIC (qononHeHue).

* Mogynb Mini-GBIC (Hanp., . TEG-MGBSX, TEG-MGBS10, TEG-MGBS40,
TEG-MGBS80, TEG-MGBS10D3_D5, TEG-MGBS40D3_D5) onsi rHe3g

Mini-GBIC.
MpumeHeHue
8-Port 100base-FX SNMP Layer 2 Managed Switch
(TEG-S081FMi)
= RS-232 Multi-Mode Fiber
Cons?'\:s?gg;)ection Mlp%fczlﬁ(;‘f;sd;‘)%

16-Port 10/100/1000Mbps Gigabit
Web Smart Switch with Mini-GBIC Slots
(TEG-160WS)

s
=
{
Workstations with Gigabit Adapters Workstation with Gigabit Adapter
(TEG-PCBUSR) (TEG-PCBUSR)

e i 10100 e 10000
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2. YctaHOBKa obopyaoBaHuA I

Mpumeyanue: Mocne 3aBepLUEHNS YCTAHOBKM 0BOPYAOBAHMS BbIMOSHUTE
koHcurypupoBaHme yctporctea TEG-S081FMi ¢ nomoLbto cryxebHoi Beb-
nporpammbl Smart. [1ns focTyna k Takon nporpamMme HeobxoanuMo OTKPbITh
Beb6-Opay3ep u BBeCTH IP-agpec no ymonyauto http:/192.168.16.1 v naponb
no ymonyanmio «adminy. Baw komnbtoTep u yctpoiicteo TEG-S081FMi
JOIKHbI ObITb HACTPOEHbI HA OAWH U TOT e CETEBOI CETMEHT.

4 3\

1. MpucoeanHuTe ceTeBOn NPoBoA K
TbISTEHOM CTOPOHE YCTPONCTBA
TEG-S081FMi v 3atem k ceTeBoW
poseTke. 3aTem BKIouMTE
KOMMYTaTOp, HaXaB Ha KHOMKY
nUTaHUS.




2. 3aaBuHbTe Moaynb TRENDnet

mini-GBIC B rHe3go mini-GBIC
(mononHeHwe).

r

3. MoakntoymnTe BONOKOHHO-

ONTUYecKMiA kabenb K O4HOMY 13
MOpTOB Ha KOMMYTATOPE U K
coefuHenuto Tuna Fiber B cBoeil
cetu.

MpumeyaHue:

1.'Y mogyneit TRENDnet mini-
GBIC uwmetoTes pasbembl TUNa
LC Fiber. Ecnu Balwue
coeaunHerne Gigabit nmeet Tvn
SC, To HyxeH kabenb Ans
noakntoyeHus LC - SC.

2. Mogynu TRENDnet mini-GBIC —
npsimoro Tuna Gigabit. Mpu
MOAKIMIOYEHUN K MOZYITIO mini-
GBIC BOnoOKOHHO-0NTHYECKOE
coeanHeHne [I0IKHO ObITb
Gigabit.




3. KoHdurypupoBaHue kommyTaTopa

KoHdmrypaumsa 6paysepa

[Mpumeyanve: Mepes HAaCTPOMKON KOHUrypaLu KOMMyTaTopa B CETEBOM
afanTepe BaLlEro KOMMbLTEPa HE0OXOANMO NPUCBOUTL CTaTYeckni IP-
agpec — B nogcetut 192.168.16.x. Mockonbky IP-agpec koMmmyTaTopa no
ymonuaHuio - 192.168.16.1, HyxHo y6eanTbCsl B TOM, YTO OH He NPUCBOEH
Apyrum ceTeBbIM ycTporcTBam. (CM. pasgen «YcTpaHeHWe HencnpaBHOCTENY
- TaM OnMCaH Nopsifok HacTpoiikm napameTpos TCP/IP komnbtoTepa.)

( ) 3 atraun:biavk - Mecesuall i reet Exglarar

Y| ! Be Gl e fpein Deb ek
1. OTKpoliTe CBOM Be6-§pay3ep, T tE T
BBEAWTE B aAPECHON CTPOKe = AT

http://192.168.16.1 1 HaxmuTe Ha
KnaBuLy BBOAA.

Connect 1o 192,168, 16.1

r

2. Beeaute Vimsa nonb3osaTens 1
[Naponb, 3aTeMm LeSKHUTE No
kHonke OK. [o ymonyaHuio:
Wms nonb3oBatens: root
Maponb: root

\
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3. Boibepute AgmMuHucTparop >
IP-apgpec. 3atem usmenute IP-
aApec Ha Ty Xe NoACeTb, YTo 1
Ballla CETb. YKaXuTe Macky
NoACeTM 1 W3, KOTOpble
[OMKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH Ballen
ceTu. 3aTeM HaxmuTe
MpuMeHUTD.




MMnepTepmMmuHan

1. MoakntounTe kabenb RS-232 ot
nocneaoB. NopTa KOMMboTEPa C
OC Windows K nopTy KOHCOMM
KomMmyTaTopa.

2. Beibepure TMyck > Mporpammbl >

Mpucnocobnexuns > CesAsb > & HyperTerminal
[MnepTepmMuHan

Connextian Descriptio

Eniter a name and chooss an icon lo the cornechion:

3. Beeaute ums, BbibepuTe 3Ha4OK 1 E?W
HaxmuTe OK. h
et - CELLICE
(o ]
Connect To RIX

% TEG S09FM

Ener detad: for the phone rumber that you wani bo diat

4. BbibepuTe COOTBETCTBYHOLLMI
COM-nopt (Hanp., COM1, COM2) '
1 Haxmute OK.
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5. Beegute cnegytollee, HaxmuTe
MpumeHuts 1 OK:
BuT B cekyHay: 9600
BuTbl gaHHbIX: 8
PaBeHCTBO: HeT
Cronosble OUTHI: 1
YnpaBneHue noTokamu: Het

N
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[ 6. Haxwmute Ha BBOA.

7. Beeaute ums nonb3osatens 1
naporib, HaxmuUTe Ha BBOg,. 10
YMOMYaHMI0 MMS NONb30BATENS 1
naposb — root.
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8. BbibepuTe 3aknagky ans
nepexoaa k pasgeny Ctatuyeckas
KOH¢purypauus kommyTatopa 1
HaXMWUTe Ha BBOA,

1




9. BoibepuTe 3aknagky ans
nepexoaa k pasgeny
KoHdumrypauus

AAMUHUCTPUPOBAHUA N HAXMUTE

Ha BBO.

[ S —
Prt Risrarig G Tigration,
WU ot mret i

Primit Calimration
LT —
L

Pais
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10. BoiBepute 3aknagky ans

nepexoga k pasaeny Pegaktu-
POBaTh U HAXMMTE Ha BBOL.
Hactpoitte IP-agpec Ha Ty xe
MOACETb, YTO U Balla CeTb.
YkaxuTe Macky noaceTu 1
LWAH03, KOTOPbIE AOIMKHBI
COOTBETCTBOBATH BaLLeM CETH.
HaxmuTe Ha CTpernKy «BHU3»,
BbIbepuTe 3aknaaky ans
nepexofa k kHonke CoxpaHuTb
1 HaXmMuUTe Ha BBOA. 3aTem
HaxxmuTe Mobyto KnaBuwy Ans
BO3BpaTa K NpeablayLuemy OKHY.
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Ha BbICLUEM YPOBHE, Mpeararaem Bam 3aperucTpupoBaTth CBOW NPOAYKT B pexvMe

OHMavH 3gech: hitp://www.trendnet.ru/products/registration.php

Bnarogapum Bac 3a 10, 4to Bbl BbiGpanu TRENDnet




Troubleshooting

Q1: After connecting the TEG-S081FMi to a power outlet, the LEDs do not turn on.
A1: Check the connection of the power cord to the TEG-S081FMi and the power outlet. Also
check that the power outlet is receiving power.

Q2: How do | configure TCP/IP settings on my computer?

/-

1. Go into the Control Panel and double-click the Network % Status
Connections icon, right-click the Local Area Roput
Connection icon and then click Properties. o

Criabe Shartout
Renanme
© | Proparties

2. Click Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) and then click

b g P ks

F e L5 RN Properties. Then click on Use the following IP
e nen. mmm.oa n
o address, and make sure you assign your network

adapter an IP address in the subnet of 192.168.16.x.

Q3: | connect the switch to my network, but | am unable to make a connection
A3: First, verify that you are using the proper fiber cable. Second, verify that the TX and RX
cables have been reverse on the opposite Fiber connection. Third, when connecting to the
mini-GBIC modules, your Fiber connection must be Gigabit. Fourth, power down the
switch. Wait 15 seconds, then plug the switch back in.

Q4: | changed the IP address of the switch, but | forgot it. How do | reset my TEG-S081FMi?
A4: Follow the instructions below:
1) Connect the RS-232 cable from a serial port on your Windows PC to the console
port on your computer.
) Go to Start > Programs > Accessories > Communications > Hyperterminal
) Enter a name, select an icon and then click OK.
) Select the correct COM port (e.g. COM1, COM2) and then click OK.
) Enter the following, click Apply and then click OK:
Bits per second: 9600
Data bits: 8
Parity: None
Stop bits: 1
Flow control: None
) Press Enter.
) Enter the user name and password. By default, the user name and password is root.
) Press Tab to navigate to Reboot Switch and then press Enter.
) Press Tab to navigate to Default and then press Enter.
10)Press y to continue.
The default IP address of the switch is 192.168.16.1.
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6
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If you still encounter problems or have any questions regarding the TEG-S081FMi, please
contact TRENDnet's Technical Support Department.



Certifications

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with FCC and CE Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received. Including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Waste electrical and electronic products must not
be disposed of with household waste. Please
C B | recycle where facilities exist. Check with you Local

Authority or Retailer for recycling advice. —

NOTE: THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RADIO OR TV
INTERFERENCE CAUSED BY UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO THIS
EQUIPMENT. SUCH MODIFICATIONS COULD VOID THE USER'S AUTHORITY TO
OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.

ADVERTENCIA

En todos nuestros equipos se mencionan claramente las caracteristicas del adaptador de
alimentacon necesario para su funcionamiento. El uso de un adaptador distinto al
mencionado puede producir dafios fisicos y/o dafios al equipo conectado. El adaptador
de alimentacién debe operar con voltaje y frecuencia de la energia electrica domiciliaria
existente en el pais o zona de instalacion.




@ TRENDNET

Customer Support

Visit www.trendnet.com/ support

Email:
support@trendnet.com

EUPODB (Germany = France * Italy = Spain = Switzerland =

Toll Free Telephone: +00800 60 76 76 67
English/Espanal - 24,/7

Worldwide

Telephone: +(31) (0) 20 504 05 35
English/Espanol - 24,/7

Product Warranty Registration

Please take a moment to register your product online.
Go to TRENDnet's website at http:/ /www.trendnet.com/ register

TRENDNET

20675 Manhattan Place
Torrance, CA 90501
USA
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